MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING
BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN
FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE
CITY HALL BOARDROOM
TUESDAY, JANUARY 27, 2009 — 7:00 P.M.

Board Members

Mayor John Schroer P Alderman Dana MclLendon P
Alderman Clyde Barnhill P Alderman Ken Moore P
Alderman Pearl Bransford P Alderman Ann Petersen P
Alderman Beverly Burger P Alderman Michael Skinner P
Alderman Dan Klatt P

Department Directors/Staff

Eric Stuckey, City Administrator P Eric Gardner, Engineering Director P
Vernon Gerth, ACA Community & Economic Development P Shirley Harmon, HR Director P
Russell Truell, ACA Finance & Administration A Mark Hilty, Water/Wastewater Director P
David Parker, City Engineer P Gary Luffman, Planning Director P
Shauna Billingsley, Interim City Attorney P Tom Marsh, Interim Codes Director A
Rocky Garzarek, Fire Chief A Joe York, Streets Director P
Jackie Moore, Police Chief P Brad Wilson, Facilities Project Manager P
Fred Banner, MIT Director P Lanaii Benne, Assistant City Recorder P
Lisa Clayton, Parks Director P Linda Fulwider, Board Recording Secretary P
Becky Caldwell, Interim Director Solid Waste P

1. Call to Order

The Special Meeting of the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Franklin, Tennessee, called to
order by Mayor John Schroer on Tuesday, January 27, 2009 at 7:03 p.m. in the City Hall Boardroom.

Invocation

The Invocation was offered by Alderman Clyde Barnhill

Pledge of Allegiance

All present stood and pledged allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America

Grievances or Statements from Citizens: Citizen Comments (Open for Franklin citizens to be heard on items
not included on this Agenda. As provided by law, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen shall make no decisions or
consideration of action of citizen comments, except to refer the matter to the City Administrator for administrative
consideration, or to schedule the matter for Board consideration at a later date. Those citizens addressing the Board
of Mayor and Aldermen are requested to come to the microphone and identify themselves by name and address for
the official record)

None

Board of Mayor and Alderman Special Meeting Minutes Page 1 of 10
Tuesday, January 27, 2009 — 7:00 p.m.



5. Communications from Williamson County Mayor and Williamson County Commission
None
e Presentation

Carl Lambert, area chair for the Employer Support of the Guard and Reserve organization, presented
Fred Banner with the “Patriotic Employer Award”. Mr. Banner was nominated by employee SFC Michael
Proctor who is currently serving his second tour of duty in Iraq. The nomination was to thank Mr.
Banner for his outstanding support during SFC Proctor’s Reservist duties throughout his 10 years of
employment with the City. Mr. Banner received a framed certificate as well as a pin designating him as a
patriot.

Mayor Schroer was presented a patriot pin as well.

6. Approval of Minutes

Alderman Barnhill moved for approval of the following minutes: January 12, 2009 Special Work Session
(Audit Discussion), January 13 Work Session, January 13, 2009 Regular Board Meeting. Seconded by
Alderman Burger. Motion carried unanimously.

7. CONSENT AGENDA

All items under the Consent Agenda are deemed non-controversial and routine in nature by the governing body.
They will be approved as recommended by Committee or staff by one motion of the governing body. The items on
the Consent Agenda will not be discussed. Any member of the governing body desiring to discuss an item on the
Consent Agenda may request that it be removed from the Consent Agenda and be placed on the Regular Agenda. It
will then be considered at that time. Staff recommends that ltem Numbers 15-49 be placed on the Consent Agenda

Alderman Burger pulled Item 20. Alderman Petersen pulled Items 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, and 45.

Alderman Klatt moved for approval of the Consent Agenda items 15-37, 42, 44, and 46-49. Seconded by
Alderman Barnhill. Motion carried unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS

8. PUBLIC HEARING: Consideration of ORDINANCE 2008-57, An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 4,
Section 4 of the Franklin Zoning Ordinance to Create Section 4.4 that Establishes a Process
that Authorizes the Board of Mayor and Aldermen to Consider Special Permits for Permitted
Uses That Are Restricted to Planned Unit Developments (PUD) but With Special Conditions
and Term Limitations Assigned to the Operation May be Located on a Non-PUD Parcel (BOMA
1/13/09; Passed Unanimously)

(Second Reading) Vernon Gerth, ACA Community & Economic Development

With no comments forthcoming, Mayor Schroer declared the Public Hearing closed.

Alderman Barnhill moved for approval. Seconded by Alderman Bransford. Motion to approve Ordinance
2008-57 on Second Reading carried unanimously.

Board of Mayor and Alderman Special Meeting Minutes Page 2 of 10
Tuesday, January 27, 2009 — 7:00 p.m.



9. PUBLIC HEARING: Consideration of ORDINANCE 2008-59, An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 5,
Section 5.3, of the Franklin Zoning Ordinance to Create Section 5.3.11 that Authorizes
Planning Commission to Approve Design Modifications Under Certain Conditions (BOMA
1/13/09; Passed Unanimously)

(Second Reading) Vernon Gerth, ACA Community & Economic Development

With no comments forthcoming, Mayor Schroer declared the Public Hearing closed.

Alderman Petersen moved for approval. Seconded by Alderman Bransford. Motion to approve
Ordinance 2008-59 on Second Reading carried unanimously.

10. Consideration of ORDINANCE 2008-63, An Ordinance Amending the City of Franklin Municipal
Code Title 14, Section 101 Relative to Membership of the Franklin Municipal Planning
Commission (BOMA 1/13/09; Passed Unanimously)

(Second and Final Reading) Shauna Billingsley, Interim City Attorney

Alderman Petersen moved for approval. Seconded by Alderman Barnhill. Motion to approve Ordinance
2008-63 carried unanimously on Second and Final Reading.

11. Consideration of ORDINANCE 2008-64, An Ordinance to Amend Chapter Six of Title Fifteen,
Section 15-606, of the Franklin Municipal Code to Regulate Time Restrictions on Parking in
Certain Areas, Reinstituting the Offense of Removal of Chalk Marks (BOMA 1/13/09; Passed 5-
1)

(Second and Final Reading) Shauna Billingsley, Interim City Attorney

Alderman Bransford moved for approval. Seconded by Alderman Moore. Motion to approve Ordinance
2008-64 on Second and Final Reading carried 6-2 with Aldermen McLendon and Petersen voting nay.

NEW BUSINESS

12. Consideration of the Professional Services Agreement with LandDesign, Inc. for the Consulting
Services for the Central Franklin Area Plan and Historic District Design Review Guidelines, in
an Amount Not to Exceed $130,000.00 (WS 1/13/09)
Gary Luffman, Interim Planning Director

Alderman Klatt moved for approval. Seconded by Alderman Bransford.

Alderman Barnhill commented the millions of dollars being spent on consultants for design and
guidelines should be discussed in-depth by the Budget and Finance Committee.

Vernon Gerth explained the Board indicated in the Budget process that central areas needed to be
updated. This would be the first of the character areas to be done.

Board of Mayor and Alderman Special Meeting Minutes Page 3 of 10
Tuesday, January 27, 2009 — 7:00 p.m.



Alderman McLendon pointed out the last page of 12b needed to have standard City of Franklin language,
as it appears to be a LandDesign form. He noted there was other verbiage that should be changed as
well.

Alderman McLendon moved to amend the motion to indicate standard City of Franklin language would
be used in the agreement. Seconded by Alderman Barnhill. Motion to amend carried unanimously.

Alderman Petersen asked if all nine of the character areas would be $100,000 each for the land use
update and $30,000 for the historical design update.

Mr. Luffman noted as character districts evolve they believe some can be done by staff. The $100,000 is
for Central Franklin. It is the largest and most complicated of the character areas.

Shauna Billingsley advised the Board could approve the agreement subject to Law Department review,
Exhibit B.

Alderman MclLendon moved the agreement be vetted by the Law Department before it goes out.
Seconded by Alderman Bransford. Motion to amend carried unanimously.

Main Motion to approve Professional Services Agreement with LandDesign as twice amended carried 7-1
with Alderman Barnhill voting no.

13. Consideration of the Award of the Construction Contract for the Granbury Street Water Main
Improvements Project to Scott and Ritter, Inc. in the Amount Bid of $289,030.00 (Budgeted in
Water Management Department FY2009 CIP in the Amount of $230,000) [WS 1/13/09,
1/27/09]

David Parker, City Engineer

Alderman Bransford moved for approval. Seconded by Alderman Skinner.

Alderman McLendon said he sees this happen with some regularity that bids range to almost twice as
much as the winning bid. In this case, the next lowest bidder from the $289,030 is $297, 500, and the
rest range from $352,100 to $565,340. It bothers him that the bids are not more tightly clustered, and he
hopes it turns out okay.

David Parker explained the reasons for the vast range in bids. Companies that don’t normally do utility
work are trying to get into the business because of the economy. The firms that do utility work are
bidding lower to keep their people employed, also due to the economy. He added that Scott and Ritter,
Inc. is a good contractor. Mayor Schroer noted the second lowest bid came from Civil Constructors and
they do a lot of work for the City.

Alderman Klatt moved to amend the motion to include the intent to fund from the Water/Sewer Fund to
be budgeted with review at a later date. Seconded by Alderman Burger. Motion to amend carried

unanimously.

Main Motion as amended carried unanimously.

Board of Mayor and Alderman Special Meeting Minutes Page 4 of 10
Tuesday, January 27, 2009 — 7:00 p.m.



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Consideration of Award for Financial Advisor Contract Services (Purchasing Office Solicitation
No. 2009-022) for the Finance Department (Not Budgeted in FY2009; to be Allocated to 110-
85525-41500)

Russ Truell, ACA Finance & Administration

Alderman Moore moved for approval. Seconded by Alderman Burger. Motion carried unanimously.

CONSENT AGENDA

Consideration of ORDINANCE 2008-65, An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 5, Section 5.11.2 and
Table 5-13, of the Franklin Zoning Ordinance to Clarify the Exterior Lighting Standards;
Establishing a Public Hearing for February 10, 2009 (FMPC 12/18/08 vote 7-0) [WS 1/13/09]
(First Reading) Gary Luffman, Interim Planning Director
Approved unanimously

Consideration of ORDINANCE 2009-03, To be Entitled: “An Ordinance to Amend Various
Sections of the City of Franklin Municipal Code, Title 1 — General Administration Relating to
the Codifying of Various Fees and Penalties” (WS 1/13/09)

(First Reading) Vernon Gerth, ACA Community & Economic Development
Approved unanimously

Consideration of ORDINANCE 2009-04, To be Entitled: “An Ordinance to Amend Various
Sections of the City of Franklin Municipal Code, Title 2 — Boards and Commissions, etc.
Relating to the Codifying of Various Fees and Penalties” (WS 1/13/09)

(First Reading) Vernon Gerth, ACA Community & Economic Development
Approved unanimously

Consideration of ORDINANCE 2009-05, To be Entitled: “An Ordinance to Amend Various
Sections of the City of Franklin Municipal Code, Title 3 — Municipal Court to the Codifying of
Various Fees and Penalties” (WS 1/13/09)

(First Reading) Vernon Gerth, ACA Community & Economic Development
Approved unanimously

Consideration of ORDINANCE 2009-06 To be Entitled: “An Ordinance Amending the City of
Franklin Municipal Code, Title 22 — Comprehensive Fees and Penalties for the Purpose of
Codifying the Fees and Penalties Found in Titles 1, 2, and 3” (WS 1/13/09)

(First Reading) Vernon Gerth, ACA Community & Economic Development
Approved unanimously

Consideration of RESOLUTION 2008-28, A Resolution to Authorize the Construction of Sanitary
Sewer Improvements in the Country Road Subdivision Area (WS 1/27/09)
David Parker, City Engineer

Alderman Burger moved to defer Resolution 2008-28 until March 24, 2009, as it is still a work in progress.
Seconded by Alderman Moore. Motion carried unanimously.

Board of Mayor and Alderman Special Meeting Minutes Page 5 of 10
Tuesday, January 27, 2009 — 7:00 p.m.



21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Consideration of RESOLUTION 2009-01, A Resolution to Participate in the Three-Star Program
(WS 1/13/09)
Approved unanimously Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator

Consideration of RESOLUTION 2009-02, A Resolution to Affirm Compliance with Federal Title
VI Regulations (WS 1/13/09)
Approved unanimously Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator

Acknowledge Receipt of Financial Audit for Fiscal Year 2007-2008
Approved unanimously Russ Truell, ACA Finance & Administration

Consideration of Steering Committee Recommendation of CBA, Inc. to Serve as Consultant on
Greenway and Open Space Plan (WS 1/13/09)
Approved unanimously Vernon Gerth, ACA Community & Economic Development

Review and Discussion of Price Structure for the New City of Franklin Police Headquarters
Related to LEED Type Materials and Practices with a Possible Cost Savings of Approximately
$310,000.00 (WS 1/13/09)

Approved unanimously Brad Wilson, Facilities Project Manager

Consideration of Release of Construction Retainage in an Amount of $82,861.53 for the Final
on Fire Station 6 Located on Cool Springs Boulevard. A total of $48,000.00 is Being Held Until
a Repair to the Apparatus Bay Floor and Some Punch List Items are Complete (WS 1/13/09)
Approved unanimously Brad Wilson, Facilities Project Manager

Review and Discussion of Change Order on Approval Process of Items on Specific Projects Not
to Exceed $25,000 and Less Based Upon Recommendation from Facilities Project Manager
After Approval from Mayor and City Administrator (WS 1/13/09)

Approved unanimously Brad Wilson, Facilities Project Manager

Consideration to Approve a Change Order to Increase in the Amount of $48,172.41 to be
Taken from the Project Contingency that Reflects the Total of Three Change Orders 11, 18 and
25 (WS 1/13/09)

Approved unanimously Brad Wilson, Facilities Project Manager

Consideration to Approve a Credit with Appropriations being Returned to the Project
Contingency for $15,442.00 per Design Changes to the Scope of the Project (WS 1/13/09)
Approved unanimously Brad Wilson, Facilities Project Manager

Consideration of the Professional Services Agreement with AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
for the Monticello Subdivision Sanitary Sewer Improvements Geotechnical Investigation and
Study in a Lump Sum Fee of $8,030.00 (Budgeted in Water Management Department,
Wastewater Collection, Contractual Services, FY2009 Budget) [WS 1/13/09]
Approved unanimously David Parker, City Engineer

Board of Mayor and Alderman Special Meeting Minutes Page 6 of 10
Tuesday, January 27, 2009 — 7:00 p.m.



31. Consideration of the CSX Transportation Wireline Crossing Agreement (Agreement No. CSX-
587942) for Installation of the City’s Fiber Optic Cable Along Mack Hatcher Parkway Just East
of Franklin Road
Approved unanimously David Parker, City Engineer

32. Consideration of the Request to the Nashville Region Metropolitan Planning Organization
(MPO) to Place the Franklin ITS Projects on the 2035 Long Range Transportation Plan (WS
1/13/09)

Approved unanimously David Parker, City Engineer

33. Consideration of the Award of the Construction Contract for the Highgate Subdivision Sanitary
Sewer Project to Civil Constructors in the Amount Bid of $251,897.00 (WS 1/13/09)

Approved unanimously David Parker, City Engineer

34. Consideration of Change Order No. 2-A for Garney Company, Inc. for the Goose Creek
Interceptor Sewer, Phase Il — Contract A Project for an Increase in the Contract Amount of
$14,758.38 and Time Extension of 85 Days (WS 1/13/09)

Approved unanimously David Parker, City Engineer

35. Consideration of a Professional Services Agreement with AECOM Water for Additional
Services for the Southeast Corridor Water System Improvements in an Amount Not to Exceed
$93,900.00 (WS 1/13/09)

Approved unanimously David Parker, City Engineer

36. Consideration of Event Permit Application from Heritage Foundation for Feile Franklin to be
Held in Downtown Franklin on March 14, 2009 (WS 1/13/09)

Approved unanimously Jackie Moore, Police Chief

37. Consideration of Event Permit Application from the Alex LeVasseur Memorial Fest for an
Event in Jim Warren Park on June 28, 2009 (WS 1/13/09)

Approved unanimously Lisa Clayton, Parks Director

38. Consideration of Bid Award to CMI Equipment Sales, Inc. of Nashville, TN in the Amount of
$106,563.00 for a Minimum of One (1) Truck-Mounted Knuckleboom Loader and Brush Body
(Purchasing Office Solicitation No. 2009-007) for the Collection Division of the Solid Waste
Department ($104,500.00 Budgeted in 124-89520-46110-0805)

Becky Caldwell, Interim Solid Waste Director
Alderman Petersen is on the Budget and Finance Committee. After the meeting, she again reviewed the
information and noticed the total of the Solid Waste requests was in excess of $1 million, which is by far
the largest Solid Waste budget ever.
‘Board of Mayor and Alderman Special Meeting Minutes Page 7 of 10

Tuesday, January 27, 2009 — 7:00 p.m.



Becky Caldwell responded that one of the reasons is because new equipment for Solid Waste was put off
so many times. Alderman Petersen said there was no discussion at the meeting indicating that was the
reason. Alderman Barnhill said he attended the meeting and the gist of the conversation was why the
amount was so large. Ms Caldwell did a good job of explaining the purchases to the committee.
Alderman Moore pointed out some of these purchases have a long delivery time. Alderman Skinner
added if the item with a trade-in value was deferred, the trade-in value would be less and the purchase
cost more. Alderman Petersen commented that it was such a large amount of money she thought it
needed attention.

Alderman Petersen moved to approve items 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, and 45 as one. Seconded by Alderman
Barnhill. Motion carried unanimously.

39. Consideration of Bid Award to Stringfellow, Inc. of Nashville, TN in the Amount of $121,762.00
for a Minimum of One (1) Rear-Loading Refuse Collection Truck (Purchasing Office Solicitation
No. 2009-008) for the Collection Division of the Solid Waste Department ($115,000.00
Budgeted in 124-89520-46110-0807)
Becky Caldwell, Interim Solid Waste Director

Alderman Petersen moved to approve items 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, and 45 as one. Seconded by Alderman
Barnhill. Motion carried unanimously.

40. Consideration of Bid Award to Stringfellow, Inc. of Nashville, TN in the Amount of $213,657.00
for a Minimum of One (1) Front-Loading Refuse Collection Truck (Purchasing Office
Solicitation No. 2009-009) for the Collection Division of the Solid Waste Department
($240,000.00 Budgeted in 124-89520-46110-0803) [Budget & Finance 1/22/09]

Becky Caldwell, Interim Solid Waste Director

Alderman Petersen moved to approve items 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, and 45 as one. Seconded by Alderman
Barnhill. Motion carried unanimously.

41. Consideration of Bid Award to Stringfellow, Inc of Nashville, TN in the Amount of $215,438.00
Each ($430,876.00 Total) for a Minimum of Two (2) Side-Loading Refuse Collection Trucks
(Purchasing Office Solicitation No. 2009-010) for the Collection Division of the Solid Waste
Department ($220,000.00 Budgeted in 124-89520-46110-0804 and $220,000.00 Budgeted in
130-89520-46110-0801)

Becky Caldwell, Interim Solid Waste Director

Alderman Petersen moved to approve items 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, and 45 as one. Seconded by Alderman
Barnhill. Motion carried unanimously.

42. Consideration of Bid Award to Stringfellow, Inc. of Nashville, TN in the Amount of $49.94 Per
Container for a Minimum of One (1) Tractor-Trailer Truckload of Wheeled (Rollout) Refuse
Containers (Purchasing Office Solicitation 2009-023) for the Collection Division of the Solid
Waste Department ($34,200.00 Budgeted in 124-83290-46110)

Approved unanimously Becky Caldwell, Interim Solid Waste Director

Board of Mayor and Alderman Special Meeting Minutes Page 8 of 10
Tuesday, January 27, 2009 — 7:00 p.m.



43. Consideration of Bid Award to Stringfellow, Inc. of Nashville, TN in the Amount of $94,978.00
for a Minimum of One (1) Walking-Floor Solid Waste Transfer Trailer (Purchasing Office
Solicitation No. 2009-024) for the Disposal Division of the Solid Waste Department
($88,432.00 Budgeted in 124-89530-46130-0802)

Becky Caldwell, Interim Solid Waste Director

Alderman Petersen moved to approve items 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, and 45 as one. Seconded by Alderman
Barnhill. Motion carried unanimously.

44. Consideration of Bid Award to Vermeer of Tennessee of Murfreesboro, TN in the Amount of
$43,550.00 for a Minimum of One (1) Fire Hydrant and Water-Main Valve Flushing and
Exercising System (Purchasing Office Solicitation No. 2009-012) for the Water Distribution
Division of the Water Management Department ($60,000.00 Budgeted in 421-89530-52102
Approved unanimously Mark Hilty, Water/Wastewater Director

45. Consideration of Bid Award to Morbark, Inc of Winn, Ml in the Amount of $492,660.00 for a
Minimum of One (1) Wood and Yard Waste Horizontal Grinder, Less the Bid Trade-in Value for
a Surplus Grinder in the Amount of $170,000.00, for a Net Purchase Price of $322,660.00
(Purchasing Office Solicitation No. 2009-025) for the Disposal Division of the Solid Waste
Department ($368,000.00 Budgeted in 124-89530-46130-0806) [Budget & Finance 1/22/09]
Becky Caldwell, Interim Solid Waste Director

Alderman Petersen moved to approve items 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, and 45 as one. Seconded by Alderman
Barnhill. Motion carried unanimously.

46. Consideration of Sole-Source Purchase from Asphalt Zipper, Inc. of American Fork, UT in the
Total Amount of $81,950.00 for a Minimum of One (1) AZ300 Portable Asphalt
Recycling/Trenching Attachment with Transport Trailer for Use by the Water Distribution
Division of the Water Management Department ($70,000.00 Budgeted in 421-89530-52102)
[Budget & Finance 1/22/09]

Approved unanimously Mark Hilty, Water/Wastewater Director

47. Consideration of Bid Award to WT Metall USA, LLC of New Brunswick, NJ in the Amount of
$19,980.00 for a Minimum of One (1) Canine Transport Trailer (Purchasing Office Solicitation
No. 2009-014) for the Police Department ($14,000.00 Budgeted in 110-84110-42100; Another
$6,500.00 in Grant Funding Available) [Budget & Finance 1/22/09]
Approved unanimously Jackie Moore, Police Chief

48. Consideration of Sole-Source Purchase from Instant Armor, Inc. of Simi Valley, CA in the Total
Amount of $35,955.00 for a Minimum of One (1) Tactical Blanket System (Consisting of Five
(5) Tactical Blanket Panels, Accessories and Delivery) for Use by the Police Department
($35,000.00 Budgeted in 110-84113-42100) [Budget & Finance 1/22/09]
Approved unanimously Jackie Moore, Police Chief

Board of Mayor and Alderman Special Meeting Minutes Page 9 of 10
Tuesday, January 27, 2009 — 7:00 p.m.



49. Consideration of A Budget Amendment to Fund the South Royal Oaks Fiber Optic
Communications Improvements for the City’s Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) in an
Amount of $50,000.00 (this item was Budgeted in FY 2008 but did not get carried over to the
FY 2009 Budget) [Budget & Finance 1/22/09]

Approved unanimously David Parker, City Engineer

MATTERS FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION

50. Consideration of Matters from Executive Session
Mayor John C. Schroer
There were no matters to consider from the Executive Session
ADJOURN

Al der man Barnhill’'s motion to adjourn carri.:

Meeting adjourned 7:38 p.m.

Mayor John C. Schroer

Minutes prepared by: Linda Fulwider, Board Recording Secretary, City Administrator’s Office - 2/14/2009 8:46 AM

Board of Mayor and Alderman Special Meeting Minutes Page 10 of 10
Tuesday, January 27, 2009 — 7:00 p.m.



